

## PERMANENT MISSION OF SLOVENIA TO THE UNITED NATIONS

No.: N- 250/11

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Slovenia to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Secretary-General of the United Nations and has the honour to submit the Information of the Republic of Slovenia on the scope and application of the principle of universal jurisdiction pursuant to General Assembly resolution 65/33 of 6 December 2010 (A/RES/65/33).

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Slovenia to the United Nations avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Secretary-General of the United Nations the assurances of its highest consideration.



Secretary-General of the United Nations

New York

## Information of the Republic of Slovenia on the scope and application of the principle of universal jurisdiction

The Republic of Slovenia has the honour to submit information pursuant to General Assembly resolution 65/33 of 6 December 2010 (A/RES/65/33), which invites Member States to provide information and observations on the scope and application of the principle of universal jurisdiction.

Slovenia has already submitted its report in 2010 and since then, there were no changes to the information provided. However, at the end of 2010, the process of amending the Criminal Code has started and the proposed amendments also affect the provisions related to the principle of universal jurisdiction.

At the moment, the procedure is in the phase of interministerial harmonization and the final form of these provisions and their effects are still under consideration. Slovenia will update its submitted information when the legislative procedure relating to these amendments is finished.